08TS NUMBER:

O ARREST (] SWORN COMPLAINT [ HOLD
< SRS L] STWORN COMPLAINT LT HOLD

] JUVENILE ] NOTICE TO APPEAR

SPN NUMBER:
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
AGENCY ORI NUMBER: AGENCY CASE REPORT NUMBER:
FL037275C PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT
NAME OF SUBJECT (LAST, FIRST, Mi) ALIAS [NAIDEN:
Johnson, Kevin
911 HOME ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, ETC.): CITY: STATE: 2P CODE;
. I |
BUSINESS / SCHOOL ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): crrY: STATE: 1P CODE: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
MAILING ADDRESS (PO BOX, ETC. IF DIFFERENT THAN 911 ADDRESS): SCARS, MARKS, TATTOO0S, FACIAL HAIR, UNIQUE PHYSICAL FEATURES {LOCATION, TYPE, DESCRIPTION):
5 RACE: SEX: : HEIGHT: | WEIGHT: HAIR COLOR; EYECOLOR: | COMPLEXION: BUILD:
2 | S Bammcano |y M 57" [ 165lbs. | Black Brown
E DRIVERS LICENSE | STATE ID ] STATEOF DL | SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: PHOTO NUMBER: PLACE OF BIRTH: COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP:
FL USA
SUBJECT'S OCCUPATION: SPN NUMBER: AGENCY ORI NUMBER: SOID /AGENCY ID/ NUMBER: BOOKING NUMBER:
None FL037275C
LOCATION OF ARREST: DATE OF ARREST: TIME OF ARREST DATE OF BOOKING: TIME OF BOOKING
Florida State Prison West Unit, 26388 N.W. 83 Ave, 03/17/20 QALTARY: 03117120 (MLITARY):
Raiford, Florida L 7:16a.m.
SUBJECT IDENTIFIED BY WHOM (VICTIM, WITNESS, LEO, ETC.): SUBJECT'S NAME VERIFIED BY (PHOTO ID, FAMILY MEMBER, KNOWN TO OFFICER, ETC.};
(NAMEE): DATE OF BIRTH: RACE: | SEX: " COURT NUMBER: T ARRESTED "0 FELONY JUVENILE:
O SWORN =] O Yes
COMPLAINT MISDEMEANOR OnNo
(NAME): DATE OF BIRTH: RACE: | SEX: COURT NUMBER: 0 ARRESTED O FELONY JUVENILE:
w 0 SWORN & 0 Yes
COMPLAINT MISDEMEANOR | [0 NO
5 (NAME) DATE OF BIRTH: RACE: | SEX. COURT NUNBER: D ARRESTED FELONY T
o O SWORN a O Yes
COMPLAINT MISDEMEANOR O No
NAVE): DATE OF BIRTH: RACE: | SEX COURT NUMBER: ] ARRESTED FELONY “JUVENILE:
0 SWORN O Yes
_— COMPLAINT MISDEMEANOR O No
W | JUVENILE DISPOSITION NAME OF PARENT [ GUARDIAN (NOTIFIED (1 YES 0 HO): WORK TELEPHONE NUMBER:
0 RELEASED TO JAC
i O] ISSUED NTA AND RELEASED
g PARENT / GUARDIAN HOME ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT #, PO BOX, ETC): civy: STATE: ZIP CODE: HOME TELEPHONE NUMBER:
2
(NAME): ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER
Mark Hall Florida State Prison West Unit, 26388 N.W. 83" Ave, Raiford, Florida 904-368-3104
(NAME): ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER
& | Brian Starling Florida State Prison West Unit, 26388 N.W. 83 Ave, Raiford, Florida 904-368-3104
g {NAME): ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER;
(NAME): ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:
OF FENSE DESCRIPTION: (3 FELONY COMPLETE STATUTE / ORDINANCE NUMBER: VICTIM NOTIFICATION:
Introduction, removal, or possession of contraband; D AR | 944.47 e de
penaﬂy REL'EOASE: O YES
:-; [ O WARRANT [J JUVENILE PUORDER ) CMILORDER O DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE: BAIL AMOUNT: VICTIN'S TELEPHONE NUMBER:
; gl 8 03/17/20 5:58 a.m. 904-368-2500
NUMBER:
° VICTIM (NAME): ADDRESS {(STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): ciTY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
State of Florida Florida State Prison West Unit, 26388 Raiford FL 32083
N.W. 83rd Ave
OFFENSE DESCRIPTION; & FELONY COMPLETE STATUTE / ORDINANCE NUMBER: VICTIM NOTIFICATION:
Drug Abuse Prevention And Control: Possession of O aRe MR s | 893.13 Omr Dves
~ | Marijuana over 20 grams RELEASE: O] YES
g O WARRANT [ JUVENILE PU ORDER O CMLORDER O DATE OF OFFENSE TIME OF OFFENSE: BAIL AMOUNT: VICTIM'S TELEPHONE NUMBER;
£ | Do 0317120 5:58 a.m.
[T} VICTIM (NAME): ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.) CITY: STATE: 2P CODE
OFFENSE DESCRIPTION: FELONY COMPLETE STATUTE / ORDINANCE NUMBER: VICTIM NOTIFICATION:
Use, possession, manufacture, delivery, transportation, | J#Siesemor | g3 147/) Oho D
advertisement, or retail sale of drug paraphernalia, RELEASE: O ves
specified machines, and materials




CHARGE
3

O WARRANT 3 JUVENILE PU ORDER 0 CIVILORDER O DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE: BAIL AMOUNT: VICTIM'S TELEPHONE NUMBER:

“DTQL“?,:S 03/17/20 5:58 am.

VICTIM (NAME): ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): any. STATE: 2P CODE:
THE FOLLOWING INCIDENT OCCURRED AT (ADDRESS | LOCM-'.ION): CITY OF: COUNTY OF: STATE OF:
Florida State Prison West Unit, 23688 N.W. 83 Raiford Bradford Florida
Ave

Your Affiant is Law Enforcement Senior Inspector Steven Donaldson of the Office of the Inspector General,
Florida Department of Corrections.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that on March 17, 2020, at approximately 5:58 a.m., at the Florida
State Prison, in Bradford County, Florida, Correctional Officer Kevin Johnson did commit the offenses of : 1) ss.
Introduction, removal, or possession of contraband; in violation of 944.47 Fla. Stat.; 2) ss. Drug Abuse Prevention
And Control: Possession of Marijuana over 20 grams Introduction; in violation of Fla Stat. 893.13; 3) ss. Use,
possession, manufacture, delivery, transportation, advertisement, or retail sale of drug paraphernalia, specified
machines, and materials; which took place on the grounds of the Florida State Prison West Unit in Bradford
County, Florida.

Correctional Officer Eric Hall reported on March 17, 2020, at approximately 5:58 a.m., he was assigned to the
Florida State Prison West Unit conducting the search of all staff entering the facility. The area he was conducting
the search was inside of the secure perimeter fence of the Florida State Prison West Unit. Sergeant Hall was
searching several officers and upon the completion of a pat search of another staff member, he observed a large
clear wrapped package lying on the floor next to the metal detector. He picked the package up, unwrapped the
saran wrap, and observed a vacuum sealed clear wrapped plastic bag that contained a green leafy substance.
He notified the shift supervisor.

Correctional Officer Captain Brian Starling reported that he received the package containing the green leafy
substance that was discovered by Officer Hall. Captain Starling reviewed the fixed wing video system and saw
the package recovered fall from the pant leg of Officer Kevin Johnson onto the floor.

Your Affiant and Senior Inspector Kevin Ortiz responded to the Florida State Prison West Unit. Based on Your
Affiant’s training and experience, the substance was identified as Cannabis/Marijuana. It weighed approximatel
34 grams. Correctional Officer Kevin Johnson waived his Constitutional Righ

Johnson provided consent to search his vehicle, which was parked on state property at the prison. A search of
his vehicle revealed a Ziploc Vacuum Machine, a box of Ziplock bags, and a roll of cellophane. All matched the
packaging that the marijuana was found in, which came from his pant leg.

Your Affiant respectfully submits that probable cause is established that Correctional Officer Kevin Johnson did
commit the offenses of: 1) ss. Introduction, removal, or possession of contraband; in violation of 944.47 Fla. Stat.;
2) ss. Drug Abuse Prevention And Control: Possession of Marijuana over 20 grams Introduction; in violation of
Fla Stat. 893.13; 3) ss. Use, possession, manufacture, delivery, transportation, advertisement, or retail sale of
drug paraphernalia, specified machines, and materials; which took place on the grounds of the Florida State
Prison West Unit in Bradford County, Florida.

T MANDATORY APPEARANCE IN COURT AT: DATE OF APPEARANCE: TIME OF APPEARANCE:

AW
< O ru
L |71 AGREE AND PROMISE To COMPLY AND ANSWER TO THE CHARGES AND INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFED I THSNOTIGE | DEF ENDANT (SIGNATUREF DATE:

TO APPEAR. WILLFUL REFUSAL TO AGCEPT AND SIGN THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR MAY RESULT IN PHYSICAL ARREST,

| UNDERSTAND MY SIGNATURE IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT OR WAIVER OF NY RIGHTS,

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS: 1 SWEAR THE ABOVE, AND REVERSE AND ATTACHED PAGES AND STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND

| /7 ™ Q Q; CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF,
owvor 1 2EvES . (&)
" — NAME (PRINT): ector Steven D

I . Z [} m’ J
® | StoNATURE: SIGNATURE:
5
2

TITLE: S Ao T\rﬁ?f C«'f@f“ AGENCY: FDQC-/VQ|§ umum?% (.4






